

Guardian Wealth Management, Inc. 311 SW Water Street Suite 210 Peoria, IL 61602

309/692-1460 Email: rkirby@gwmanagers.com Website: www.gwmanagers.com

March 31, 2018

This brochure supplement provides information about the qualifications and business practices of Ronald O. Kirby. If you have any questions about the contents of this brochure, please contact us at 309-692-1460 or rkirby@gwmanagers.com. The information in this brochure supplement has not been approved or verified by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission or by any state securities authority. Registration does not imply a certain level of skill or training.

Additional information about Guardian Wealth Management, Inc. is also available on the SEC's website at www.adviserinfo.sec.gov

<u>Item 2 – Educational Background and Business Experience</u>

RONALD O. KIRBY -President & Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Year of Birth -1957 Education -Illinois State University, Bachelor of Science Business Background – Registered Representative with Purshe Kaplan Sterling Investments, a FINRA registered broker/dealer – 2013 to present. President and Chief Executive Officer of Guardian Wealth Management, Inc. – 2010 to present. Registered Representative and Investment Advisor Representative with Investment Planners and IPI Wealth Management, respectively -1998 -2010, and Allied Beacon Partners from 2010-2013.

<u>Item 3 – Disciplinary Information</u>

There are no legal or disciplinary actions to report on Ronald O. Kirby.

Item 4 – Other Business Activities

Ronald O. Kirby is actively involved as a Registered Representative of Purshe Kaplan Sterling Investments. In that role Mr. Kirby recommends investments which are either held directly by the issuer or are held on a brokerage platform. Mr. Kirby receives commission on such sales separate and apart from investment advisory fees paid by clients.

Mr. Kirby is also actively involved as an insurance agent. In that role, Mr. Kirby recommends insurance contracts/policies which are issued by the insurance carrier. Mr. Kirby receives commission on such sales separate and apart from investment advisory fees paid by clients.

Item 5 – Additional Compensation

Mr. Kirby receives no additional compensation for providing investment advisory services.

Item 6 – Supervision

Ronald O. Kirby is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Guardian Wealth Management, Inc. Mr. Kirby's recommendations are documented for post-transaction review.

<u>Item 7 – Performance Based Fees</u>

Neither Mr. Kirby nor Guardian Wealth Management receives performance based fees.

Item 8 – Material Relationships with Issuers

Neither Mr. Kirby nor Guardian Wealth Management has any material relationship with issuers of securities.